September 3, 2009 through December 31, 2009, the period from January 1, 2009 through September 2, 2009 and the years ended December 31,
2008 and 2007. Pro forma information for the year ended December 31, 2009 is unaudited. As a result of the push-down accounting
requirements applied in conjunction with the PAA Ownership Transaction (see Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements), the financial
information of PNG for periods preceding (designated as �Predecessor�) and succeeding (designated as �Successor�) the PAA Ownership
Transaction have been prepared under two different cost bases of accounting. A vertical line separates financial information for periods
preceding and succeeding the PAA Ownership Transaction to highlight the fact that such information was prepared under different bases of
accounting. The selected financial data should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, including the notes thereto,
and Item 7. �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

43

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Predecessor Successor Pro Forma (1) Successor Successor

Year Ended
December
31, 2007

Year Ended
December
31, 2008

January 1,
2009

through
September

2, 2009

September
3, 2009
through

December
31, 2009

Year Ended
December
31, 2009

(Unaudited)

Year Ended
December
31, 2010

Year
Ended

December
31, 2011

(in thousands, except for per unit, working storage capacity and monthly operating metrics)
Statement of operations data:
Total revenues $ 36,945 $ 49,177 $ 46,929 $ 25,251 $ 72,180 $ 100,287 $ 342,964
Storage related costs and natural gas sales 3,847 8,934 8,792 7,003 15,795 23,465 205,092
Operating costs (except those shown below) 3,947 4,059 4,820 3,257 8,077 7,242 11,621
Fuel expense 1,140 2,320 1,816 578 2,394 2,368 4,924
General and administrative expenses 3,755 3,874 3,562 4,083 8,885 15,965 22,566
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 4,520 6,245 8,054 3,578 11,341 14,119 33,714

Total costs and expenses 17,209 25,432 27,044 18,499 46,492 63,159 277,917

Operating income 19,736 23,745 19,885 6,752 25,688 37,128 65,047
Interest expense (7,108) (4,941) (4,352) (4,262) (11,676) (7,323) (5,354)
Other income / (expense) 5,378 1,669 458 (2) 456 (18) 5
Income tax expense �  (887) (473) �  (473) �  �

Net income $ 18,006 $ 19,586 $ 15,518 $ 2,488 $ 13,995 $ 29,787 $ 59,698

Calculation of Limited Partner Interest in
Net Income: (2)

Net income n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 24,359 $ 59,698
Less general partner interest in net income n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 537 1,793

Limited partner interest in net income n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 23,822 $ 57,905

Per unit data:
Basic net income per limited partner

unit (2) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 0.54 $ 0.85
Diluted net income per limited partner

unit (2) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 0.54 $ 0.85
Declared distribution per limited partner unit (3) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 0.89 $ 1.41

Balance sheet data (at end of period):
Total assets $ 674,765 $ 811,436 $ 900,407 $ 998,728 $ 1,849,999
Long-term debt (4) $ 352,713 $ 415,263 $ 450,523 $ 259,900 $ 453,508
Total debt $ 355,163 $ 417,713 $ 450,523 $ 259,900 $ 521,500
Members�/partners� capital $ 294,717 $ 363,229 $ 432,744 $ 723,390 $ 1,285,626

Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA (5)(6) $ 29,663 $ 31,001 $ 28,701 $ 12,165 $ 39,626 $ 53,857 $ 107,229
Distributable cash flow (5) $ 22,156 $ 25,577 $ 23,965 $ 7,200 $ 26,863 $ 44,962 $ 99,914
Maintenance capital expenditures �  $ 377 $ 384 $ 320 $ 704 $ 438 $ 798
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 22,343 $ 21,818 $ 22,603 $ 15,265 $ 44,361 43,894
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (177,280) $ (118,890) $ (58,561) $ (9,656) $ (103,580) $ (810,274)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 145,743 $ 122,344 $ 23,636 $ (22,813) $ 56,441 $ 766,530

Operating data:
Net revenue margin (7) $ 33,098 $ 40,243 $ 38,137 $ 18,248 $ 56,385 $ 76,452 $ 137,734
Other operating expenses / G&A / Other (3,435) (9,242) (9,436) (6,083) (16,759) (22,595) (30,505)

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 71

Adjusted EBITDA $ 29,663 $ 31,001 $ 28,701 $ 12,165 $ 39,626 $ 53,857 $ 107,229

Average working storage capacity (Bcf) (8) 26 27 36 40 38 47 71

Monthly Operating Metrics ($/Mcf)
Net revenue margin $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.13 $ 0.11 $ 0.12 $ 0.14 $ 0.16
Operating expenses / G&A / Other (0.01) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.04) (0.04)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.10 $ 0.09 $ 0.10 $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $ 0.10 $ 0.12

(1) In September 2009, Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. became the sole owner of a predecessor of PNG by acquiring an additional 50%